## The Corporation of the Town of The Blue Mountains

## By-Law Number 2024-

Being a By-law to Amend By-law 2023-62, Being a By-law for governing the calling, place and proceedings of meetings of the Municipal Council for the Town of The Blue Mountains

Whereas the *Municipal Act, 2001, S.O. 2001,* c. 25, section 238, requires that every municipality shall pass a procedure by-law for governing the calling, place and proceedings of meetings;

And Whereas Council received Staff Report FAF.24.135 "Update to Procedural By-law 2023-62" at the December 2, 2024 Council Meeting regarding proposed changes to the Procedural By-law following the 2024 Corporate Organizational Structure Review Process;

And Whereas Council deems it expedient to amend Procedural By-law 2023-62, as noted below;

Now Therefore Council of The Corporation of the Town of The Blue Mountains hereby enacts as follows:

1. That Paragraph 3.2 of Procedural By-law 2023-62 shall be repealed and replaced with the following:

## Week 1:

Monday, Committee of the Whole commencing at 9:30 am

- Corporate & Financial Services (CFS)
- Strategic Initiatives (SI)
- Administration (ADM)

Tuesday, Committee of the Whole commencing at 9:30 am

- Operations (OPS)
- Planning & Building Services (PBS)
- Community Services (CS)
- 2. That Paragraph 14.1 of Procedural By-law 2023-62 shall be repealed and replaced with the following:

The Council shall, at its first session following the inaugural meeting, nominate and elect a Chair to Chair the following sections of the Committee of the Whole meetings:

- Corporate & Financial Services
- ii. Strategic Initiatives
- iii. Administration
- iv. Operations
- v. Planning & Building Services
- vi. Community Services

Each Chair shall be appointed for a two year term.

And Further that this By-law shall come into force and take effect on January 1, 2025.
Enacted and passed this 2nd day of December, 2024
Andrea Matrosovs, Mayor

Corrina Giles, Town Clerk